membership in the local school administrative unit for the current school year.year on the basis 15 

of the reported cost of the services provided." 16 

SECTION 2.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 17 

Public Instruction the sum of eighty-nine million four hundred thousand dollars ($89,400,000) 18 

in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and one hundred nine million two hundred 19 

thousand dollars ($109,200,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to 20 

implement the plan for weighted funding for children with disabilities on the basis of the reported 21

[...]

administrative unit in which the laboratory school is located shall 44 

administer the National School Lunch Program for the laboratory 45 

school in accordance with G.S. 115C-264.school." 46 

SECTION 3.(g)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 47 

Public Instruction the sum of one hundred forty-four million dollars ($144,000,000) in recurring 48 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to provide nutrition services to students in public school units 49 

at no cost to the students in accordance with this section. Should this appropriation not be 50 

sufficient to fulfill the provisions of this section for the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the State Board of 1

[...]

(b) Local school administrative units shall administer the one-to-one electronic device 23 

refresh and replacement program in accordance with the standards set by the State Board." 24 

SECTION 4.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 25 

Public Instruction the sum of one hundred fifty-two million six hundred twenty thousand dollars 26 

($152,620,000) in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year for the Department to establish 27 

the one-to-one device refresh program, as enacted by this act. 28 

29 

PART V. REVISE OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM 30 
SECTION 5.(a)  Beginning with the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the State Education 31

[...]

2032-2033 $97,222,018 27 

2033-2034 $84,704,683 28 

2034-2035 $73,798,955 29 

2035-2036 $64,297,340 30 

For the 2032-2033 2036-2037 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter, there is appropriated 31 

from the General Fund to the Reserve the sum of eight hundred twenty-five million dollars 32 

($825,000,000) to be used for the purposes set forth in this section. no funds shall be appropriated 33 

from the General Fund to the Reserve, and it is the intention of the General Assembly to sunset 34 

this award of scholarship funds pursuant to this Part. When developing the base budget, as 35